2018 City of Fremont
Community Survey

Key Findings of a Survey of Fremont Residents
Conducted June 20-July 3, 2018
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Key Numbers

Rate Fremont as an “excellent” or “good” place to
live (down 7% from 2016)

Feel housing costs in Fremont are an “extremely”
or “very” serious problem (+13% from 2016)

Feel the rate of growth and development in
Fremont is “too fast” (+19% from 2016)

Have heard anything about changes to City Council
representation



Methodology

705 interviews with Fremont residents

Conducted June 20-July 3, 2018, online and via landline
and cell phones in English, Spanish and Mandarin

Respondents were invited to participate via email,
phone or a postcard

Margin of sampling error of +/-4.0% at the
95% confidence interval

Due to rounding, some percentages do not add up to
100%

Selected comparisons to prior research in the city



Research Approach

Residents were asked a series of questions assessing their
attitudes about quality of life in Fremont, tracking changes over
several years.

Many questions examine attitudes about growth and
development and accountability and openness of City
government.

Residents were also asked how much they value certain city
services, and then how satisfied they are with each service.

This vyear’s survey also included some new, more-specific
guestions about public safety, homelessness, and the shift to
district City Council elections.



Fremont City Council Districts

As Fremont prepares to shift to district elections for City Councill,
we examined many guestions by resident district.



Life in Fremont




More than seven in ten call Fremont a good
place to live, though there has been some
erosion in the share who rate it "excellent.”

How would you rate the City of Fremont as a place to live: is it an excellent place
to live, a good place to live, just average, poor, or an extremely poor place to live?

M Excellent m Good mJust Average M Poor/Extremely Poor m DK/NA EXCE"EHt/
Good

21% VY 72%

15% 84%




Seven in ten residents in each CCD view life
iIn Fremont as “"excellent” or “good,” though
with different levels of intensity.

By City Council District

M Excellent » Good

District 3 26% 72%

District 4 22% 74%

District 2 21% 74%

District 5 18% 71%

District 1 A2 70%

District 6 EEEA 73%

Q5. How would you rate the City of Fremont as a place to live: is it an excellent place to live, a good place to live, just average, poor, or an extremely poor place to
live?




Indian and Pakistani residents give higher
ratings than those of other ethnicities.

By Ethnicity

W Excellent m Good % of Sample

Indian/Pakistani Residents 25% 84% 16%
Latino Residents 23% 75% 13%
White Residents 16% 65% 29%

Chinese Residents RbLA 70% 16%

All Asian/Pacific Islander Residents 20% 76% 45%

All Residents of Color 20% 76% 66%

Q5. How would you rate the City of Fremont as a place to live: is it an excellent place to live, a good place to live, just average, poor, or an extremely poor place to
live?




Residents are less optimistic about where
the City and their neighborhoods are heading.

Would you say that things in have been moving in the right

direction, in the wrong direction, or have not changed much over the last two years?

The City of Fremont
Right Direction 34% 40% 51% 48% 32%
Wrong Direction 30% 19% 13% 20% 41%

Not Changed Much/
Don’t Know/NA

Your Local Neighborhood

Right Direction 37% 40% 46% 46% 28%
Wrong Direction 20% 19% 11% 22% 27%

Not Changed Much/
Don’t Know/NA

36% 41% 36% 31% 27%

42% 41% 43% 32% 45%

Q4. 9



Voters in District 1 are most optimistic about
the city and their neighborhoods generally.

By City Council District
M Right Direction M Wrong Direction Difference

District 1 41% 30% +11%

District 4 35% 40% -5%
The City of | District 3 31% 43% -12%

Fremont | District 2 31% 46% -15%
District 6 299% 44% -15%

District 5 24% 45% -21%

District 1 +15%
District 3 +11%

Your Local | District 2 +8%
Neighborhood | Disrict %
District 4 9%

District 5 13% 41% -28%

Q4. Would you say that things in have been moving in the right direction, in the wrong direction, or have not changed much over the last two
years? 10



Strong majorities still agree the city is a great
place to raise a family, and diversity is an asset,
but do so less strongly than in the past.

W Strng. Agree Agree DK/NA M Total Disagree Total
Agree
2018 27% 60% 87%

Fremont is a great
place to raise a family. | 2016 37% 48% 85%

2013 39% 52% 91%

2018 32% 47% 5% 79%

Fremont’s diversity is

L))
an asset to the City. 2016 Sl Sy 82%

2013 41% 48% 5% 88%

Q6 a-d. | would like to read you some statements people have made about life in the City of Fremont. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree,
or strongly disagree with each statement. Split Sample 11



Three in ten say Fremont is not a great
place for seniors and aging residents to live.

B Strng. Agree m Agree 1 DK/NA M Total Disagree Total
Agree

When people firs 69%

move to Fremont,

welcomed into the

community 79%

Fremont is a great
aging residents to live.

Q6 a-d. | would like to read you some statements people have made about life in the City of Fremont. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree,
or strongly disagree with each statement. Split Sample




As in many Bay Area cities, traffic congestion
and housing costs are broadly shared concerns.

W Ext. Ser. = Very Ser. mSmwt.Ser. ®m NotToo Ser. m DK/NA Ext./Very

Serious
Traffic congestion on highways and Problem
The cost of housing 24% 12% I 84%
Traffic congestion on Io%anldstrroeae(;c: 19% 21%
~ opuationgrowth [ 2 D 5o
Too much growth and development 17% 20% 57%
"""""" Homelessness [EETI 22 D B o
Potholes and street maintenance 22% 31% 39%
Waste and inefficig%r\\/ceyrri]rr\ncei;c]\{ 0% 59% 0% 37%

Q7.1 am going to mention a list of issues people in the City of Fremont may be concerned about. Please tell me whether you think it is an extremely serious
problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, or not too serious a problem for people who live in the City of Fremont. Split Sample 13



Relatively few are concerned with
unemployment, graffiti, or public safety.

M Ext. Ser. ~ VerySer. mSmwt.Ser. H Not Too Ser. DK/NA Ext./Very
Serious
Problem

The amount people pay in City taxes IS 22% 22% 259% 16% 37%

Crime, in general 23% 31% 36%

A lack of public t tati
ack of public ransp%rp?icl)%r; 17% BRI 249% 33% 8% 35%

Maintaining 911
AInaining resp?)rr]\qseer%ieggz 2l 18% [15% 26% 30%
Not enough police officers on the

street A 14% [21%  EEZRNNINS%  29%
The condition of sidewalks 14% 28% 249%

Not enough firefighters EPA 15% = 21% 27% 23%
Grafi 0 105 oI 1.
Unemployment - (T4 a7 S5 17

Q7.1 am going to mention a list of issues people in the City of Fremont may be concerned about. Please tell me whether you think it is an extremely serious
problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, or not too serious a problem for people who live in the City of Fremont. Split Sample 14



Traffic and housing have become much
stronger concerns than in prior years.

(Extremely/Very Serious Problem)

e ez | aoia | aoae | amua

Traffic congestion on highways and freeways 57%
The cost of housing 55%
Traffic congestion on local streets and roads 39%
Population growth 35%

Too much growth and development --
Potholes and street maintenance 53%
Waste and inefficiency in City government 41%
The amount people pay in City taxes 41%
Crime, in general 41%
A lack of public transportation options 35%
Maintaining 911 emergency response times 28%
Not enough police officers on the street 44%

The condition of sidewalks --
Not enough firefighters --
Unemployment 57%

56%
56%
37%
23%
18%
38%
34%
33%
30%
29%
28%
32%
25%
39%

65%
71%
57%
50%
47%
40%
29%
35%
28%
33%
23%
31%
27%
17%
18%

86%
84%
71%
59%
57%
39%
37%
37%
36%
35%
30%
29%
24%
23%
17%

Q7 a-o. | am going to mention a list of issues people in the City of Fremont may be concerned about. Please tell me whether you think it is an extremely serious

problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, or not too serious a problem for people who live in the City of Fremont. Split Sample

15



These trends are even more
evident when displayed visually.

(Extremely/Very Serious Problem)

100% Traffic (Highways/Freeways)
__ The Cost of Housing
80%
Traffic (Local Streets)
60% Population Growth
™~ Growth and Development
40%
20% / Unemployment
0%
2012 2013 2016 2018

Q7 a-o. | am going to mention a list of issues people in the City of Fremont may be concerned about. Please tell me whether you think it is an extremely serious
problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, or not too serious a problem for people who live in the City of Fremont. Split Sample 16



Attitudes about Safety




Majorities feel safe generally and as pedestrians.

M Strng. Agree W Agree m DK/NA M Total Disagree Total

Agree

28% 14% 86%
Al personally feel safe
living in Fremont. 35% 78 91%

38% 94%

As a pedestrian, | feel
safe walking along and
crossing streets in my
neighborhood.

As a pedestrian, | feel

safe walking along and
crossing major streets
in Fremont.

Q8. | would like to read you some statements people have made about safety in the City of Fremont. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree,
or strongly disagree with each statement. ~Not Part of Split Sample




Three In five believe the overall level of crime In
the city has increased in the past few years.

Over the past few years do you feel the overall level of crime
in Fremont has increased or decreased?

Significantly increased _ 24% Total

Increased
Somewhat increased 35% 58%

Somewhat decreased 9% Total

Decreased
 EZ 129%

No difference _ 18%

Don't know/NA 12%

Significantly decreased

Q1i1.

19



Just under half believe violent crime has
iIncreased; a similar share see no difference.

Over the past few years do you feel the level of violent crime
in Fremont has increased or decreased?

Significantly increased 16% Total
Increased
Somewhat increased 44%

Somewhat decreased Total

Decreased
Significantly decreased 16%

No difference

Don't know/NA




Two-thirds believe that property crime
has increased over the last several years.

Over the past few years do you feel the level of property crime,
such as burglaries, in Fremont has increased or decreased?

Increased
Somewhat increased 30% 67%

Somewhat decreased % Total

5
Decreased
Significantly decreased . 3% 8%

No difference - 10%

Don't know/NA 15%

Qis.

21



With or without an explanation, relatively few
are familiar with the Vision Zero Action Plan.

Have you seen, read or heard about the Fremont Vision Zero 2020 Action Plan, (SPLIT
SAMPLE B ONLY: a citywide effort to reduce traffic-related deaths in Fremont)?

[ Without Explanation J [ With Explanation J
Yes, heard a lot I 3% Total I 3% Total
Yes Yes
Yes, heard a little 9% 12% 11%| 14%

No, have not
heard anything

Don't know/NA | 5% 4%

Q9.

22



Nearly nine in ten support registering
privately owned surveillance cameras.

The City currently has a program that allows people to voluntarily register their
privately owned surveillance cameras. If a crime occurs in or near where the cameras
are installed, a police officer can contact the camera owner for the footage to help solve
the crime. Does this program sound like something you would support or oppose?

—_—

Support
Somewhat support 28% 88%

—_—

Somewhat oppose 4% | Total

Oppose
Strongly oppose I 3% 8%

Don't know/NA 4%

Qi0. 23



Homelessness




Nearly half believes that homelessness
could be improved — but not solved.

Would you say homelessness is a problem that could be solved, a problem that
could be improved but not solved, or a problem that is unlikely to improve?

Could be solved

Improved but not solved

Unlikely to improve

Don't know/NA 4%




Pluralities also believe the well-being of
people who are homeless is the most
important reason to address the issue.

Which of the following is the most important reason for you
personally to want homelessness in Fremont to be addressed?

M First Choice Second Choice

The health and well-being of people

(0) (0) 0,
living on the street il 177 | 64%

Litter and public health issues caused

41% 64%
by homeless encampments

Threats to public safety 18% 21%  39%

6% 8%

Impacts on local businesses

All/None/Don't know/NA/Refused Kl}A 15% 25%

Q15.

26



Growth and Development




The share who believe the city is growing too
quickly has increased sharply, to two-thirds.

Do you think the rate of growth and development in
Fremont is too fast, about right, or too slow?

[ 2013 } [ 2016 J [ 2018 ]

Much too fastl 7% J Total - 29%:| Total - 49ﬂ Total

Too Fast Too Fast Too Fast
Somewhat too fast 12% 19% 18% 46% 16% 65%

Somewhat too slow 8% Total 6% Total 6% Total
| Too Slow Too Slow Too Slow
Much too s owI 39 11% I 29 8% I 29, 89
Don't know/NA | 4% 3% 2%

Qie. 28



(% of
Sample)

Long-term residents are most likely to
believe that growth is moving too quickly.

Perceptions of Fremont Rate of Growth by
Length of Fremont Residence

M Total Too Fast M Total Too Slow About Right/DK/NA

o
>
. ] X
~ ~
~ 3 o
& &
0-4 Years 5-10 Years 11-20 Years 21+ Years

(13%) (22%) (29%) (35%)

Q16. Do you think the rate of growth and development in Fremont is too fast, about right, or too slow?

29



Overall, residents are not familiar with plans
for downtown and Warm Springs.

How familiar are you with the development plans in : extremely
familiar, very familiar, somewhat familiar, not too familiar, or not at all familiar?

W Ext. Fam. Very Fam. Smwt. Fav. Not Too Fam. ® Not at All Fam. DK/NA Ext./Very

Fam.
2018 15% 38% 20% 22%
Downtown
Fremont
2016 16% 35% 23% 22%
2018 [¥7 119 289 259 269 9
Innovation District
2016 11% 27% 26% 17%

Qi7z. 30



Though still generally viewed positively, residents
are more divided on the quality of life impacts of
the downtown and Warm Springs projects.

B Strng. Agree Agree DK/NA ® Total Disagree Total
The improvements to Agree
Downtown Fremont | 7018 40% 20% 52%
currently underway
are going to
significantly improve | 2016 46% 13% 63%

our local quality of life.

*The new Warm | 5918 37% 21% 30% 49%

Springs Innovation
District near the South
“Fremont BART station | 2016 43% 14% B  64%
is going to significantly

improve our local

qua“ty of life. 2013 47% 16% 15% 69%

Young people in the

oy coinmunity aée]:c beiﬂg

sufficiently prepared for the 0

kinds of jobs new businesses 37% 25% 31% 43%
are bringing to Fremont.

Q18. | would like to read you some statements people have made about growth and development in the City of Fremont. Please tell me whether you strongly
agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each statement. *Slight Wording Difference in Pervious Survey 31



Four in five still agree that Fremont is a part of
Silicon Valley, but most do not feel strongly.

Fremont is a part of Silicon Valley.

[ 2016 J

Strongly agree - 31%

Agree 48%

Disagree 12% Total
Disagree

Strongly disagree I 6% 18%

—

Don't know || 3%

Total
Agree
79%

[

2018

1%

5%

14%

28%

51%

Total
Disagree
15%

Total
Agree
79%

32



Attitudes toward
City Government




Residents give consistently positive
ratings to the City on providing services.

How would you rate the overall job being done by Fremont City government in
providing services to the City’s residents: excellent, good, only fair, or poor?

Excl./
M Excellent = Good Only Fair ®Poor = DK/NA Good

33% 51%




Few are confident that the City is open and
accountable to the public.

2016

2013

2012

How confident are you that Fremont City government operates
in a way that is open and accountable to the public?

W Ext. Conf.  m Very Conf. Smwt. Conf. ~ mNot Too Conf. ~ m Don't Know Ext /Very
Conf.

45% 25% 20%

10%

7%

7%



Assessing City Services

e Residents were asked about
the importance of 21 City
services.

e Then they were asked
about their satisfaction with

the same services.

e Comparing these results

shows areas of strength and

Improvement.

36



Public safety, waste services, parks and
roads are among residents’ top priorities.

Importance
W Ext. Impt. ®mVery Impt. = Smwt. Impt. ® Not Too Impt. No Opin./DK/NA EXt-/VerV
e | Impt.
Providing fire protection and 911 94%
emergency response and rescue services 0

Providing garbage and recycling services 8%' 89%

Providing police protection 359 7%I 88%
Maintaining public parks in goo%gr? is%li((:)anl 18% 13%| 86%

12%| 85%

Paving and repairing streets and roads

Enforcing traffic laws to protect the safety
of drivers, bikers, and pedestrians 15% I 80%

Providing programs to help seniors
remain healthy and active 16% I 77%

Keeping sidewalks in good repair 19% 75%

Q21. Let me ask you about some specific services provided by Fremont’s City government. Please tell me how important each service is to making Fremont a good
place to live: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample 37



Also broadly important are priorities
like dealing with homelessness.

Importance

B Ext. Impt. Very Impt.

Providing recreation opportunities and
programs at City parks and recreation
centers

Addressing homeless encampments

Providing services to people who are
homeless

Operating the Fremont Family Resource
Center and Senior Center

Retaining existing companies and
businesses in the city

Providing safety net services to help
families become economically stable

Providing opportunities to be involved in
City government

Smwt. Impt. B Not Too Impt.

34%

37%

29%

29%

34%

32%

28%

40%

36%

40%

40%

33%

33%

34%

No Opin/Dk/NA  EXt./Very

21%

22% I
20%

20% I7%

24%

22% s%

26%

Impt.
74%

73%

69%

69%

67%

65%

62%

Q21. Let me ask you about some specific services provided by Fremont’s City government. Please tell me how important each service is to making Fremont a good
place to live: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample

38



Less-urgent priorities include bike lanes,
attracting new businesses, and graffiti removal.

Importance
M Ext. Impt. = Very Impt. = Smwt. Impt. ® Not Too Impt. = No Opin./DK/NA EXt'/Very
. . : Impt.
Providing opportunltlesttﬁevggté]n%euer:iw 249 35% 30% 60%
Providing bicycle lanes and paths 24% 34% 27% 58%

Assisting new businesses in obtaining

required permits or licenses FA9%  57%

22% 35% 26%

Recruiting companies and busm%s]seeéi’gcg 24% 3929% 27% KB 56%

e ehesses prow st opand. RO 26% | 20% [len  sax

Removing graffiti from buildings 24% 28% 32% 52%

Q21. Let me ask you about some specific services provided by Fremont’s City government. Please tell me how important each service is to making Fremont a good
place to live: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample 39



Residents are most satisfied with
emergency response and waste services.

Satisfaction

B Very Sat. m Smwt. Sat. = No Opin./DK/NA B Smwt Dissat. ® Very Dissat. Total Total
Sat. Dissat.

86% 10%

Providing garbage and recycling
services

Providing fire protection and 911

40% 46%

emergency response and rescue 38% 80% 8%
______________ eIV e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e o -
Maintaining public parks in good
physical condition 49% 80% 17%

Providing police protection 10% 76% 14%

12%

54% IV M9% 71% 25%

Providing bicycle lanes and paths 72% 16%

Keeping sidewalks in good repair

Enforcing traffic laws to protect the
safety of drivers, bikers, and

| 42% 8% UM% 70% 22%
pedestrians

Q22. 1 am going to read you the same list of services provided by Fremont’s City government. This time, please tell me how satisfied you are with the job being
done by Fremont in providing that service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied. Split Sample 40



They are also largely satisfied with recreation
programs and road maintenance.

H Very Sat.

Providing recreation opportunities
and programs at City parks and
recreation centers

Paving and repairing streets and
roads

Removing graffiti from buildings

Providing opportunities to volunteer
in the community

Providing programs to help seniors
remain healthy and active

Operating the Fremont Family
Resource Center and Senior Center

Recruiting companies and
businesses to the City

Satisfaction

Smwt. Sat.

Smwt Dissat. m Very Dissat.

No Opin/Dk/Na TOtal Total

44% 13% [ 14%
43% [ 19% ]
41% 12% 0 25%
44% 11%)  29%
30% 109l 34%
4% | 41%
39% 13% | 35%

Sat. Dissat.
70% 17%

59% 16%
58% 13%
54% 13%
52% 7%

49% 17%

Q22. 1 am going to read you the same list of services provided by Fremont’s City government. This time, please tell me how satisfied you are with the job being
done by Fremont in providing that service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied. Split Sample

41



Fewer know enough to rate how the City is
doing when it comes to business relations.

Satisfaction

B Very Sat. m Smwt. Sat. =~ Smwt Dissat. M Very Dissat. @ No Opin./DK/NA Total Total

Sat. Dissat.
Retaining existing companies and . : . ) . ;
businesses in the City 31% 116 41% 43% 16%

Providi .
volved Th ety government 34%  15% 37% | 43% 20%
Helping existing companies and
k?tus;gne);lselsggrowa%d Iexpand 30% 12%' 45% 40% 15%
Assisting new businesses in
obtaining required pelrircrg%ssgg 33% 7%' 49% 40% 10%
Providing safety net services to help
families becomeeconorr;jcgablll\e/ 27% 11% 47% 35% 18Y%

: 1 ) )
Addressing homeless encampments [$4 23% 27% 289% 30% | 42%

Providing services t%rpeer?grl‘r?evlvehsz I 24% 0% 36% 28% | 36%
& > —

Q22. 1 am going to read you the same list of services provided by Fremont’s City government. This time, please tell me how satisfied you are with the job being
done by Fremont in providing that service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied. Split Sample 42



Satisfaction with some items has declined, largely

driven by an increasing share that is unfamiliar.
(Total Satisfied)

e 0z [aosa | ao1e 201

Providing garbage and recycling services 91% 94% 82% 86%
*Providing fire protection and 911 emergency response 81% 87% 84% 80%
and rescue services

Maintaining public parks in good physical condition 82% 88% 87% 80%
Providing police protection 80% 86% 78% 76%
Providing bicycle lanes and paths 74% 83% 75% 72%
Keeping sidewalks in good repair -- -- 75% 71%

Enforcing traffic laws to protect the safety of drivers,
: bikers, anlcoj pedestrians Y 80% 85% /5% 70%

Providing recreation opportunities and programs at
gCity parks angprecreation centeprs ; /8% 81% /7% 70%
Paving and repairing streets and roads 63% 66% 69% 62%
Removing graffiti from buildings 67% 74% | 72% 59%
Providing opportunities to volunteer in the community 67% 64% | 70% 58%
Providing programs to help seniors remain healthy and active 67% 65% 65% 54%
Operating the Fremont Family Resource Center and Senior Center 67% 58% 61% 52%
Recruiting companies and businesses to the City 50% 5% _58% 49%
Retaining existing companies and businesses in the City 56% 66% | 72% 43%
Providing opportunities to be involved in City government 58% 57% 55% 43%
Assisting new businesses in obtaining required permits or licenses 419% 48% 49% 40%
Providing safety net services to help families 54% 57% 55% 35%

become economically stable

Q22 a-i & k-s. | am going to read you the same list of services provided by Fremont’s City government. This time, please tell me how satisfied you are with the job
being done by Fremont in providing that service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied. Split Sample *Wording 43



Total Satisfaction

Many of the most important priorities are
also the ones residents are satisfied with.

90% Garbage and recycling
@ Fire protection and 911

Maintaining public parks @

Bike lanes/paths Sidewalk maintenance

70% b Recreation programs @ ® @ €Enforcing traffic laws
Graffiti removal 5 |unteer opportunities o
® o Family Resource Center andsenior programs’aving and repairing streets
Sehior Center ® and roads
Recruiting businesses ®
50% Helping
existing City-government involvement
companies o o )
grow [ ] @ Retaining existing companies
® ®
Assisting new businesse ( s Addressing homeless\
. : . encampments
30% afety net services °
o
Homeless services
. J
10%
50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
Extremely/Very Important
Q21& Q22

@ Police protection

100%

44



Total Satisfaction (Informed)

Removing those uninformed about services
highlights homeless and street services.

95% b q
Family Resource Center and G?;c?/%ﬁnagn
Senior Center
() Maintaining ‘
public parks  Fire protection and 911
Volunteer opportunities Senior programs ‘ response
Graffiti re'&rggxl\gﬁlng new busingses Recreation programs @ anorclgzlgstraffic ° ®
Recruiting ® @ Bike lanes/paths : e & Police protection
75% businesses @ Retaining existing compaBidewalk maintenance
o o
Helping eXIstrl(;l\%companles . . Paving and repairing streets
g @ City government involvement and roads
@ Safety net services ®
55%
Homeless
services
o
Addressing homeless
encampments

35%

50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Extremely/Very Important

Q21&Q22

45



Perceptions of the
City Budget




More feel unfamiliar with the
City’'s budget management...

How would you rate the overall job the City of Fremont does
managing its budget: excellent, good, only fair, or poor?

M Excellent ® Good Only Fair mPoor m DK/NA




...and fewer feel the City
needs additional funding.

Would you say that to maintain essential services, the City of Fremont
has a great need for additional funding, some need, a little need,
or no real need for additional funding?

B Great Need m Some Need = A Little Need ®m No Real Need m DK/NA Great/ A Little/
Some No Real

Need Need

2018 RN 12% 15% 44% 27%

21% 13% BEVAZ 57% 25%

2013 13% 14% Oz 64% 23%




Election Changes




Three-quarters of Fremont residents are
unfamiliar with the change to district elections.

Have you seen, read or heard about upcoming changes to the
way Fremont voters elect their City Council representatives?

Yes, heard a lot I 6% Total
Yes

0,
Yes, heard a little 18% 23%

0
_ °2% | No/DK/NA

77%

No, have not
heard anything

Don't know/NA 14%

Q25.

50



Two in five know that members will be elected
by district — two-thirds don’t know.

From what you know, in the next election, will City Council members be elected
at-large, that is, by all voters citywide, or within districts that represent
certain parts of the city? If you don’t know, you can tell me that, too.




Nearly all residents are unaware
of which district they are in.

As you may know, starting in 2018, voters in the city will elect councilmembers by
district, and the mayor will be elected citywide. From what you know, which of the
new City Council districts are you in? If you don’t know, you can tell me that, too.

Other

2%
Don't Know/NA 7% Actually

87% Know Their
District

Q27.
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Conclusions




Conclusions

While there has been some erosion on many metrics of quality of life,
residents overall are still quite satisfied with life in Fremont.

Concerns with housing costs, traffic and the pace of growth are
paramount — as in many Bay Area and West Coast cities — and likely
driving some of this change in attitudes.

On the City services and programs residents care about most, such as
public safety, trash pick-up and parks, the City’s satisfaction ratings are
quite good.

Large majorities feel safe in the city, though many have the sense that
property crime has increased over the years.

Homelessness is an important concern for residents, driven by concern
about the well-being of people on the street, and most are optimistic
that the issue could at least be improved.

Few are familiar with the change to district council elections, and many
are not especially confident that the City works openly and accountably.
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For more information, contact:

Curt Below

Curt@FM3research.com

Miranda Everitt

Miranda@FM3research.com

1999 Harrison St., Suite 2020
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone (510) 451-9521
Fax (510) 451-0384
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